Normative Reference ISO 9000:2015 “Quality
management systems – Fundamentals and
vocabulary.”

For ISO standards, a Normative reference
means that the entire normative standard is
subsumed into the base standard. This
means that ISO 9000:2015 in its entirety, all
one hundred thirty-eight (138) definit ions,
are a part of ISO 13485:2016 except where
definit ions have been redefined within ISO
13485:2016. Therefore, by incorporation by
reference of ISO 13485:2016, the FDA will
also be requiring ISO 9000:2015 unless
redefined. 

This accumulation of incorporation by